
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF UGANDA HOLDEN AT KAMPALA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 0266 OF 2017

(Coram: Buteera, DCJ, Mulyagonia & Mugenyi , JJA)

MUTESASIRA YASIN APPELLANT

VERSUS

UGANDA RESPONDENT

(An appeal against the decision of J.W Kutesiga f in Kampala High Court

Criminal Session Case No. 0509 of 2076 delipered on 7th JuIy 20L7 at

Kampala)

IUDGMENT OF COURT

Brief background

The appellant was convicted of the offence of Rape contrary to sections 123

& 124 of Penal Code Act, Cap.120. It was alleged that on the 19th January

2013, the appellant had unlawful sexual intercourse with NM (herein

referred to as the victim) without her consent at Kabanyoro Village,

Nangabo Sub-County in Wakiso District.

It was the prosecution's case that on the alleged date, the victim was at the

roadside heading to Gayaza at around 9:00 am. The appellant, a boda boda

rider agreed to take her to Opportunity Bank at a fee of 1000/=. He decided
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to wait outside for her. When the victim came out of the Bank, the appellant

proposed to take her where she was headed, which was Kabanyoro and they

agreed to a fee of 5000/:. It is alleged that on the way to Kabanyoro, the

appellant branched off to a feeder road and stopped at a bush. That the

appellant pushed the victim down, tore her knickers off and forcefully had

sexual intercourse with her. The victim reported the matter to the police and

upon medical examination on PF 3A, she was found to have bruises on the

vulva, the probable cause being injuries by blunt trauma and rough force.

The appellant was arrested and charged with rape. After a full trial, the

appellant was convicted and sentenced to 20 years' imprisonment.

Dissatisfied, the appellant now appeals to this court against both conviction

and sentence basing on the following grounds:

Grounds

1. That the learned trial Judge erred in law and fact when he relied on the

evidence on record of PW1 and PW2 as credible witnesses, which was full

of contradictions and inconsistences thereby arriving at a wrong decision.

2. That without prejudice to the foregoing, the learned trial Judge erred in

law and fact when he passed a sentence oI 20 years' imprisonment upon

thc appcllant, wllich is illegal, harsh and excessive thereby occasioning a

miscarriage of justices.
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Reprcsentation

At the hearing of the appeal, the appellant was represented by Ms. Sheila

Kihumuro on State brief while the respondent was represented by Ms

Sherifah Nalwanga Chief State Attomey, from the office of the Director of

Public Prosecutions. The appellant appeared via video link from Upper

Maximum Prison Luzira. Both counsel informed court that they filed their

written submissions and prayed that court adopts them for the

determination of the appeal. This was granted by court.

Submissions for the appellant

Counsel submitted that prosecution presented two witnesses, NM who was

PW1 and the Medical doctor PW2. Counsel argued that the evidence

adduced by the prosecution contained contradictions on material issues and

as such was insufficient to sustain a conviction. Counsel submitted that the

first contradiction was in respect to the victim's medical examination. She

contended that during cross examination, the victim PW1 indicated that she

was examined either on the same day or the next day, whereas the medical

report was dated 23'd ]anuary 2013, which the medical doctor PW2

confirmed. Counsel argued that this points to four 4 days from the date of

19th January 2013 on which the alleged act occurred.
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Counsel added that PWl testified that she did not remember whether the

doctor's observation was a few hours after the incident or not and there was

no clarification by PW1 in re-examination since the state did not re-examine

her.

It was counsel's contention that PW2, the medical doctor testified that an

HIV test for the appellant was carried out but they could not see the results

yet on PF 24A the results were clearly indicated. Counsel submitted that

PW2 stated that they did not take any materials for analysis yet they drew a

conclusion that there was sexual activity. It was counsel's argument that

there was no evidence of any traces of semen on record. she added that this

was not a simple matter attributable to loss of memory due to lapse of time.

Further, that the trial judge erred when he rejected the appe[ant's defence

without giving it any consideration at all but had he done so, he would have

observed that the chain of evidence should have been resolved in the

appellant's favour.

Counsel cited candiga swadick v Uganda CACA No. 23 of 2012 and

Kyomukama Fred v Uganda CACA No. 542 of 2074 where the court noted

that major contradictions and inconsistencies would usually result in the

evidence of the witness being rejected.

Counsel submitted that the inconsistences and contradictions were so grave

and only pointed to falsehood on the part of prosecution witnesses thus a
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conviction arrived at without regard to these contradictions would

ordinarily not stand.

Counsel submitted that the trial Judge did not properly take into account the

mitigating factors thereby arriving at a harsh and excessive sentence.

Counsel also submitted on the need to maintain uniformity in sentencing

and cited Kalibobo Jackson v Uganda CACA No. 45 of 2001 where the

appellant a 25 year old raped a 7O-year-old lady and was sentence d to 17

years but on appeal, the sentence was considered harsh and excessive and it
was reduced to 7 years imprisonment.

Counsel implored this court to set aside the appellant's sentence for being

excessive or to reduce it to a sentence of 2 years, imprisonment.

Submissions for the respondent

Counsel summited that the learned trial judge rightly relied on the evidence

of PW1 and PW2 and accordingly found them credible witnesses even with

the contradictions and inconsistences which were very minor and did not go

to the root of the case. counsel invited this court to consider that 4 years had

elapsed between the occurrence of the incident and the time of trial and the

witness was bound to forget some aspects as regards time.
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Counsel referred to obwalatum Francis v Uganda sccA No. 30 of 2015

where the court held that; "the lazo on inconsistency is to ffict that uhere

there are contradictions and discrepancies betuteen the prosecution

zoitnesses are minor and of a trioial flAture, these may be ignored unless they

p oint t o delib er ate untruthfulne s s."

Counsel submitted that the inconsistences in the instant case were very

minor and never pointed to any deliberate untruthfulness and that

prosecution was able to prove the case beyond reasonable doubt. Counsel

added that the victim placed the appellant at the scene of crime and that she

proved that she knew the appellant very well and had observed him since it
was at 9:00 am.

on the issue of not finding materials for analysis, counsel submitted that

PW2 testified that he examined the victim and in his findings he stated that

there was sexual activity at least within one week between 3 to 5 days.

Counsel added that PW2's evidence corroborated the date of occurrence of

the rape and date of examination and that was why he found no materials

for analysis as 4 days had passed.

Counsel prayed that the appellanfs conviction should be upheld and

ground one dismissed.
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Courrsel submitted that the sentence of 20 years' imprisonment was not

manifestly harsh and excessive in the circumstances given that Rape carries

a maximum sentence of death. Counsel submitted that the trial Judge

considered the mitigation factors and also noted that he would give a

sentence that would allow the appellant the opportunity to reform and

refurn to society. Further, counsel argued that there was nothing to suggest

that the trial Judge acted upon a wrong principle or overlooked any material

factor in this case.

Counsel submitted that an appropriate sentence is a matter for the discretion

of the sentencing Judge. He cited Karisa Moses v Uganda SCCA No. 23 of

2016, Kiwalabye Bernard v Uganda SCCA No. 143 of 200L and other cases,

which we have considered to that effect.
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Counsel cited Biguraho Adonia v Uganda CACA No. 007 of 2017 where this

court upheld a sentence of 25 years' imprisonment for the offence of rape.

She also referred to Mubangizi Alex v Uganda SCCA No. 7 of 2015 where

the court maintained a sentence of 30 years' imprisonment for the offence of

raPe.

In conclusion, Counsel urged this court to uphold the conviction and

sentence of 20 years' imprisonment and accordingly dismiss the appeal for

lack of merit. W
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The Decision of Court

This being a first appeal from a decision of the High Court, this court is required to

review the evidence and make its own inferences of Iaw and fact. See: Rule 30 (1)

(a) of the Judicature (Court of Appeal Rules) Directions S.1 13-10. We do agree

with and follow the decision of the Supreme Courtin Kifamunte HenryvUganda

SC Criminal Appeal No. 10 of 1997 where it was held that on a first appeal, this

court has a duty to'. "...retiezo the widence of the case and to consider the

mataials before the trial Judge. The appellate court must than make up its oum

mind not disregardhry the judgment appealed from, but carelully weigfuing and

considering."

The appellant in this case is appealing against both conviction and sentence.

we have carefully sfudied the court record, considered the submissions for either

side, the law and authorities cited therein.

Ground one

The appellant faulted the trial ]udge for relying on the evidence of PW1 and

PW2, which he alleges was full of contradictions and inconsistencies thus

arriving at a wrong decision.

The position on conhadictions and inconsistencies in evidence was well settled in

Alfred Tajar v Uganda EACA Criminal Appeal No. 167 of 79G9 and cited with

approval in Uganda v George Wilson Simbwa SCCA No.37 of 1995 thus;
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"The pinciples applicable to contradictions and inconsistencies utere stated that

in assessing the aoiilence of a toitness, his consistency or inconsistency, unless

satisfactoily explained will usually but not neccssarily result in the eaidence of a

witness being rejected; that ndnor inconsistencies will not usually haoe the same

ffict, unless the trial judge thinks they point to some ileliberate untruthfulness."

L-r Candiga Swadick v Uganda, CA Criminal Appeal No. 23 of 2012 this court

held tha!

"The lazo on contradictions and inconsistencies is well settled. Major

contradictions and inconsistencies will usually result in the eoidence of the

toihrcsses being rejected unless they are satisfactorily explained atoay. Minor

onesl on the other hand, zoill only lead to rejection ofthe eoidence ifthey poirtt

to deliberateunhathfiilness onthe part of thewitttcss.

In the present case, the appellant alleged that PW1's evidence indicated that she

was examined on the same day of the rape while the medical report noted that the

examination was done four days after. Further, that PW2 the medical doctor

testified l.hat l.he HIV test was carried out but the results were not seen yet the

results were clearly indicated on PF 24.

We have weighed the above assertions by the appellant and in our view, the

incident occurred in 2013 and the witnesses testified n zo17 after 4 years had

elapsed which explains the discrepanry on the date the victim was medically

examined. PW1 stated that she was examined on the same day or next day while

the medical report indicates that she was examined on 23d January, four days after.
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kr our view this incorsistence on the date does not point to any untruthfulness on

the victim's part. In analyzing her entire evidence, PW1 dearly narrated how she

met the appellant and the time they had together while interacting. She dearly

placed him at the scene of crime. Further, the evidence of the medical doctor, PW2

was clea-r that the rape occurred between 3-5 days before the examination hence he

could not find any traces of semen for examination but he noted that the vicUm had

some injuries on the vulva and a blood discharge. He conduded in his report that

there was sexual activity with some physical assault. PW2 in cross examination

explained that an HIV test was carried out on the appellant but that the results are

written on another form which explains why they didn'thave them on police form

24.

hr our conclusiory the inconsistencies and contradictiors pointed to by the

appellant are minor and they do not go to the root of the case. This court carurot

rely on them to reject the evidence of the prosecution wifrresses.

The appellant also aJleged that the trial Judge did not consider his defence. We have

analyzed the appellan/s defence and find that he dearly aligned with the evidence

of PW1, that they met that fateful day and interacted for some time on a business

basis since he was a boda boda rider. The appellant however, stated that he lent the

victim money and left her at the shop and on retuming; she was nowllere to be

seen. We do not find that piccc of cvidcnrc truthful, that the appellant lent money

to a sh'anger', left her at a shop and came bacl,< [o den'rand for iL. IL is on recrcrd t]rat

the two met for the first time. We find that the trial Judge correctly rejected the
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appellanys defence. [r the premiset we reiect ground one of the appeal and

dismiss it.

Counsel for the appellant alleged that the sentence of 20 years,

imprisonment was harsh and excessive and that the trial Judge did not

consider the mitigafing factors.

As an appellate Court, we are constrained not to interfere with a sentence

imposed by the trial Court, merely because we would have imposed a

different sentence had we been the trial Court. we can only interfere with

sentence where it is either illegal, or founded upon a wrong principle of the

law, or as a result of the trial court's failure to consider a material factor, or

where the sentence is harsh and manifestly excessive in the circumstances of

the case - (see Kizito senkula v Uganda sccA No.24 of 2001 and Bashir

Ssali v Uganda -SCCA No.40 of 2003).

we shall consider the issue of excessiveness of sentence first. Counsel for the

appellant argued that the sentence of 20 years' imprisonment meted out by

the trial ]udge was excessive in the circumstances.

The supreme Court in Aharikundira v Uganda underlined the duty of this

court while dealing with appeals regarding sentencing to ensure consistency

with cases that have similar facts.

W
frr* 11

Ground two

@,



A comparison of the sentence contested in this case with other similarly

decided cases would be useful in assessing the severity. paragraph 6 (c) of

the Constitution (Sentencing Guidelines for Courts of Judicature)
(Practice) Directions No. 8/2013 enjoins courts to practice the principle of

consistency while passing a sentence on a convict.

In Anguyo George v Uganda CACA No. 044 of 2014; this court upheld a

sentence of 40 years' imprisonment for rape and indicated that the trial ]udge
had taken into account all the requisite factors before arriving at his decision.

In Biguraho Adonia v Uganda (supra) this court upheld a sentence of 25

years' imprisonment for the offence of rape.

Further in Mubangizi Alex v Uganda SCCA (supra) the Supreme Court

maintained a sentence of 30 years' imprisonment for the offence of rape.

In the present case, the appellant was sentenced to 20 years'imprisonment,

which we do not find excessive, based on the authorities above.

Further, thc appellant's counsel submitted that the trial Judge did not

consider the mitigating and aggravating factors before passing his sentence.

In Aharikundira Yustina v Uganda sccA No. 27 of 20rs, the supreme

Court found that:-

"The holding of the trial court did not reflect cotrsideration of any of the

mitigating factors but rather only the aggraoating factors. The appellant

mitigated her sentence before the trial judge howeaer when gioing his
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decision, the learned Judge did not weigh the mitigating factors against the

aggraztating factors. These included thc fact that the contsict zoas a first
offender, of adztanccd agc and hail children who needed her attention as the

suroioing spouse. The tial judge therefore ignored putting in consideration

the mitigating factors raiscdby the appellant while passing the sentence.

The same trend preaailed in the Court of Appeal when it failed in its duty to

re-eztaluate the mitigating factors. We disagree with the respondefit's

argument that the Court of Appeal does not hazte to handle mitigation and

that mitigation process is done only in the trial court as was done irx the

instant case,"

In the trial court, during mitigation, it was submitted for the appellant that

he was a first time offender, aged 40 years with family responsibilities and

had demonstrated a character of a reformed man. For the respondent, it was

submitted that the offence of rape carries a maximum sentence of death, and

that the appellant had betrayed other boda boda operators, which would

create fear in the clients who usc boda bodas. Thc trial Judgc had to balancc

the mitigating and aggravating factors.

We have heard time to re-appraise the sentencing notes of the trial Judge.

We note that the trial Judge did consider the mitigating factors when he

stated that he would give the appellant a sentence that would allow him to

reform and return to society and that he was a middle aged man of 40 years.
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The trial |udge passed a sentence of 20 years and stated that 4 years and 6

months spent on remand would be deducted with effect from2Tthluly 2017.

we do not find the sentence imposed by the triar |udge to be harsh or

We confirm the sentence imposed by the trial ]udge.

The appellant will serve a sentence of 15 years and 6 months' imprisonment

with effect from 27th July 2017, tjrre date of conviction.

We so order p
day of .2023.

Richard Buteera

Deputy Chief Justice

EXCCSSIVC,

Irene Mulyagonia

Justice of Appeal

Monica Mugenyi
Justice of Appeal
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Dated at Kampala this 1 NN/
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